## Interlocal Agreement Sabine County Pct. 2 & 3 and City of Pineland, TX

This agreement is entered into by and between the County of Sabine, with authorization of the governing body, hereinafter referred to as "Sabine County", a political subdivision of the state of Texas with the authorization of its governing body and City of Pineland, hereinafter referred to as "Pineland", located in Sabine County, Texas.

WHEREAS, Sabine County and Pineland are authorized to enter into this Interlocal Agreement pursuant to Texas Government code Annotated, Section 791.001 et seq. Also known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County and Pineland may each provide governmental services for the public health, welfare and safety of the citizens; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recital and mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follow:

- 1) Sabine County and Pineland agree that Pct. 2 and Pct. 3 County Commissioners may assist Pineland in providing labor and services.
- 2) Sabine County and Pineland agree that any and all assistance provided shall be established prior to commencement.
- 3) Pineland agrees to indemnify and hold Sabine County harmless from any loss, damage and expense caused by the assertion of any claims, demands or actions arising in connection with the County's actions as referenced herein.
- 4) This agreement may be terminated by Sabine County or Pineland with or without cause by the terminating party providing ten days written notice of termination to the other party.

Approved by Sabine County Commissioners Court on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023, and executed by Sabine County Judge Daryl Melton.

Daryl Melton, County Judge

Jamie Clark, County Clerk

Attest:

Approved by City of Pineland on the 10 day of June, 2023, and executed by Mayor Joe Lane.

Joe Lane, Mayor

DeWayne Armstrong, City Manager

Vol 3-Z Page 773

## Interlocal Agreement Sabine County Pct. 2 & 3 and City of Pineland, TX

This agreement is entered into by and between the County of Sabine, with authorization of the governing body, hereinafter referred to as "Sabine County", a political subdivision of the state of Texas with the authorization of its governing body and City of Pineland, hereinafter referred to as "Pineland", located in Sabine County, Texas.

WHEREAS, Sabine County and Pineland are authorized to enter into this Interlocal Agreement pursuant to Texas Government code Annotated, Section 791.001 et seq. Also known as the Interlocal Cooperation Act; and

WHEREAS, Sabine County and Pineland may each provide governmental services for the public health, welfare and safety of the citizens; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recital and mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follow:

- 1) Sabine County and Pineland agree that Pct. 2 and Pct. 3 County Commissioners may assist Pineland in providing labor and services.
- 2) Sabine County and Pineland agree that any and all assistance provided shall be established prior to commencement.
- 3) Pineland agrees to indemnify and hold Sabine County harmless from any loss, damage and expense caused by the assertion of any claims, demands or actions arising in connection with the County's actions as referenced herein.
- 4) This agreement may be terminated by Sabine County or Pineland with or without cause by the terminating party providing ten days written notice of termination to the other party.

Attest:

Approved by Sabine County Commissioners Court on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023, and executed by Sabine County Judge Daryl Melton.

Daryl Melton, County Judge

Approved by City of Pineland on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2023, and executed by Mayor Joe Lane.

Attest:

Joe Lane, Mayor

DeWayne Armstrong, City Manager

Vol 3-Z Page 774